
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

HEATHERRAEMCATEE ) 
) 

COMPLAINANT ) 
) CASENO. 

) 
) 
) 

DEFENDANT ) 

V. ) 2009-00173 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

ORDER TO SATISFY OR ANSWER 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky (“Columbia”) is hereby notified that it has been named 

as defendant in a formal complaint filed on April 24, 2009, a copy of which is attached 

hereto. 

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12, Columbia is HEREBY ORDERED to 

satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint within 10 days 

of the date of service of this Order. 

Should documents of any kind be filed with the Commission in the course of this 

proceeding, the documents shall also be served on all parties of record. 

By the Commission 

ATTEST: n ENTERED 

I KENTUCKYPUBLIC I 
SERVICE COMMISSION 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the matter of: 

Heather  Rae McAtee 

A P K  2 A 2009 
PUBLiG SERVICE 

COMM\BISSIO 

) 

1 .  

DEFENDANT ) 

vs. ) 

(Name of Utility) ) 

Columbia Gas Of Kentucky 
‘ I  

COMP LA1 NT 

The complaint of HpathPr R r:p MrAt.pp respectfully shows: 
(Your Fdl Name) 

Heather Rae McAtee 
(Your Full Name) 

4229 Heathmoor C t . ,  Lexington,  KY 40514 

- (.im: &iddress’) 

Columbia--Gas of  Kentucky 

- 

(Name of Utility) 

PO Box 14241, Lexington,  KY 45012-4241 

(Address of Utility) 

See a . t t ached  That: - 
(Describe here, attaching additional sheets if necessary, 

- 
the specific act, fully and clearly, or facts that are b e  reason 

-- 

and basis for the complaint.) 

Continued on Next Page 



I am filing a complaint as a result of receiving two supplemental gas bills dated 4/3/09 and 
4/15/09 which claim that I owe an additional $2,425.12 for the period from 11/07 to 4/09. 
Columbia Gas claims that they were unable to read my meter during this 16 month period and 
have guestimated that I used this extremely high amount of gas. 

From the time I moved into this residence on June 18, 2007 through August 2008, I paid my bills 
as the gas accrued. However, in August 2008, I began a budget billing at a monthly rate of 
$142.00. Interestingly, three days earlier, the monthly rate hac! been quoted at $102.00. I 
believed that the rate had been adjusted after an actual reading of my meter. 

I am now advised that Cohinbia Gas has not been able to read my meter since November 2007 
and have calculated my gas usage. I am confused as this new calculated rate claims my gas usage 
has tripled. I have asked Columbia Gas to justify this calculation and they have refused to do so. 
In that I am a single person with a 1561 square foot home that uses gas only for heat and water, I 
find a yearly gas usage rate of $4,500.00 both outrageous and unreasonable. L have regularly paid 
my gas bills and am of the opinior, that I have paid i!i ful l  for the gas I have used. 

I will now set forth the detailed facts that explain the situation above: 

I was contacted by telephone during the week of March 30,2009 by Columbia Gas. They stated 
that the meter reader was not able to read my meter due to the fact that there was a locked gate 
and dogs in the bachyard. 1 explained to the woman from Columbia Gas t'hat the gate was 
actually my neighbor's gate and the dogs were theirs as well. They are indoor dogs that are only 
let out in the fcnced backyard when they need to go oct. I told the woman that the neighbors 
were very :lice aod wouId let the meter rezcier in the gzte. 

I received another call on April 2,2009 from Columbia Gas stating that my reading seemed 
extremely high and that the meter was going to be read again. They asked me to unlock my gate 
and make sure my dogs were inside. I once again explained that this was my neighbor's fence 
and the dogs were my neighbors. About 3 hours later, I received a call from Caroline Woodford 
at Columbia Gas explaining that the reading wiis still showing that it was extremely high, to the 
!eve1 that E might hax;e a gas leak. She stzted that she was goii;g to initiate a "High Bili hq:iiry". 
She would not tell me the amount that she thought I might owe, even though I asked several 
times. During this conversation, I learned that the last actual reading of my meter was Nov 2007. 
It has been 16 months since the meter was read. She stated that due to the fence and the dogs, the 
meter could not be read. I asked several times why I was not contacted aboGt this issue. There 
was never a note left on my door or a phone call made to me to let me know that there was an 
issue with the meter and it wasn't being read. I had no idea until that point in time that there was 
an issue with my meter being read. There was never an explanation about why this was never 
done. I wasjust told to wait until the "High Bill Inquiry" was performed. 

On Friday, April 3, Columbia Gas performed a "High Bill Inquiry" at my residence. The 
serviceman who performed the service was extremely nice. When he called me, he stated that he 
was investigating a $2,400 gas bi!l. I told hini that I wasn't aware of the amount of the bill and 
was shocked that the bi!l would be that high. Since August, I have been on a budget for my gas. 
I have paid $142.00 a month since August 2008. Since last Aprii 2008, I have paid almost 
$ 1,6OG.O0 to Columbia Gas. (Attachment if 1) Now, I am being told that I have been 
undercharged by $2,400.00. This would be me consuming $4,000 a year in gas for a i 561 square 
foot house. Upon his inspection, my appliances were fomd to be functioning normally, there 
were no gas ieaks, my gas logs were not ever used and my chimney flue was shut. I was told that 
the lines to the meter were operating correctly. The serviceman took the meter with him for an 



inspection. He did also mention to me that this "High Bill Inquiry" was a bit different than 
normal since Columbia Gas had initiated it. Every "High Bill Inquiry" he had ever investigated 
was initiated by the customer. It is strange to me why Columbia Gas would treat me differently. 

Caroline Woodford called me back around 2:30pm on April 3 to discuss with me the findings by 
the serviceman. She stated that everything appeared to be functioning normally. She stated that 
he also claimed my thermostat needed to be calibrated and appeared to be a few degrees off. The 
serviceman did show me that my thermostat didn't appear to be calibrated correctly. What wasn't 
taken into account was the fact that my heat had been turned off by the serviceman when he 
replaced the meter. It was turned off for over an hour. After replacing my old meter with the 
new meter, he talked to my next-bom neighbor for over 40 minutes. Since the heat was off for a 
long period of time, it makes sense that the thermostat for the room was showing that it was 
cooler than what the pointer for the heat was set. I don't believe the serviceman's claim was valid 
in that Cecil's Heating and AC had performed a routine check on June 18, 2007 and concluded 
that the thermostat was working correctly. (Attachment #2) 

Caroline explained that it was still an unusualiy high bill ai1 my account. She said tiiat they have 
been undercharging me for the last 16 months to the tune of $2,400. Also, there is a $170.00 
balance left on my account from the budget. So, the grand total that I owe is over $2,500.00. 

I tried to explain that I fee! that Columbia Gas is solely responsible with me having this bill. I 
had no idea that there was a problem with the meter reader getting to the meter. I assumed that 
the meter was being read on an occasional basis. Also, I enrolled in the budget plan which began 
in August 2008. I was originally quoted at $102.00 a month bilt was called back a few days after 
enrdlmeni to let me know that the monthly bill wa!!d be $142.CN. I moved iilto "zy ciirreni 
house in July 200'7. The lasi meter reading was November 2007. Since they called back tc adjust 
my budget, I assumed that they had gotten a reading in order to make that adjustment. 

I asked Caroline how she lmows that the November 2007 reading is correct and she said "it is 
correct." She agrees that the amount used is extremely large, especially for the size of my house 
(1,561 square feet). All she can tell nie is that I used the gas, period. Columbia Gas states that 
everything they have done is within the law and I <,we the money. If they haven't read the meter 
in IO months (which I find to be unacceptable), how can I be sure that the meter reader read the 
meter correctly in November 2007? There is nothing to compare the current reading with except 
the orie 16 months ago and since that date. If a number was transposed or inputted incorrectly, 
there was no check or balance system in place to make sure that this reading was correct. 

On April 6,2009, I spoke to Ms. Woodford once again. When I checked my gas bill on-line, 
there was a notice that an automatic bill payment of $2,595.52 would be taken from my bank 
account on April 16,2009. I was very alarmed because I was told by Ms. Woodford on April 3, 
2009 that my account wou!d be susponded and I would be removed from the automatic payments. 

During that telephone call, I also asked Ms. Woodford about some information I gained from my 
neighbor. I was told by my neighbor that back in December 2008, they were oGt on their side 
porch, which is a few feet away from my gas weter. They smelled gas around my meter and 
called Columbia Gas to investigate. This was the first I had ever heard of a possible gas leak at 
my house. When I inquired wifh Ms. Woodford about this, she told me that there was a gas kak 
investigated at my neighbor's address. In the report, it was stated that "gas i s  smel!ed at 
neighbor's house (my house)." I asked if my meter was read during this outing. I was told that if 
anyone's meter would have been read, it would be my neighbor's since they were the ones who 
made the call. I would think that if Columbia Gas had access to a meter thai hadn't been read in 



12 calendar months, they would jump at the chance to get a reading. I would think that they 
would also want to get a reading in case there was a leak. I am also very surprised that Columbia 
Gas felt no need to notify me that there was a possible gas leak at my residence. It could have 
been as simple as a note on my door. Finding out from my neighbor 4 months later is not really 
an acceptable act of customer service. 

On April 6, 2009,I contacted the Kentucky Public Service Commission to see if a solution could 
be mediated. I spoke to Susan Dunn and explained my situation. She said that she would contact 
Columbia Gas and see if a solution could be reached. 

Ms. Dunn called me hack on April 7: 2009. She stated that she spoke to Ms. Woodford twice 
about my situation. She stated that under state law, I am required to pay for any gas that goes 
through my meter and can be billed for up to two years back. She said that the Commission was 
able to get the payments stretched out over 24 months. She also stated that the computer glitch 
had been fixed by Columbia Gas. This was tne first that i had heard of a computer glitch. 

I agreed that I wanted to foliow the iaw, but I feei that my case had extenuating circumstances, 
created by Columbia Gas. Ms. Dunn said that she would have Jenny Smith, her supervisor, give 
me a call back. Jenny called me back later that day and stated there was nothing more that could 
be done. 

On April 8, 2009, I called Ms. Woodford once again. After looking at the gas biil dated April 3 ,  
2009 (Attachment #3) ,  I was very confused about the charges listed. In the past few phone calls, 
IUS. Woodford kept telling me that I had $170.40 on n?y account and that ths 1 6-nionths worth of 
unbilled gas was $2425.12. The April 3 bill did not havve either of those figures, nor did it have 
figures that could be added, subtracted, divided, etc., to :each tilose two figures. I askzd Caroliiie 
if she could walk me through the bill line by line because it wasn’t making any sense. She had a 
conference call she had to get to so needed to call me back. 

When she called me back, I included two of my co-workers on the phone call. Caroline faxed me 
a copy of my most recent gas bill dated March 19,2009. She stated that she needed this to 
explain the other bili. She taiked us through the March 19,2009 bili and we were able to get to 
the $170.40. This is the balance that my $142.00 month!y budget has not yet covered for the 
year. %%en asked about the $2425.12, Caroline stated that there was not actually a bill with that 
figure on it but rather the 16-months worth of gas has already been distributed retroactively over 
my account for the last 16 months. (Attachment #4) She said it would look strange if it was 
billed all in one month. I have yet to receive any kind of statement or retroactive bills showing 
me the $2425.12. I have yet to receive a statement from Columbia Gas regarding the amount of 
gas that wiis found to have been used over the 16-month period and the rates that I am being 
charged. Most of the information I have been given has been verbally over the phone. It has 
been very vague and general in nature. 

The only thing that I have obtained that even starts to explain how much gas I am being billed for 
from the actual reading in April 2009 is printed off from my account at Cohmbia Gas’s website. 
It is the adjiistecl readings lumyed in with the estimated budget readings. I have not rzceivcd a 
bill for the entire amount that shows the price I am being billed retroactively each month. From 
what i understand, gas was 6 different prices over the iast 16 months. I am confused about how 
Columbia Gas can accuratcly bill me fsr this usage. I kqow that there is a formula that takes into 
;Iccount the base load and the heat load to create the total amount due. My problem is that 
Columbia Gas has no idea when the alleged consumption of the gas occurred and this issue was 
created because of their own negligence. I should not be asked to nave to pay because they failed 



to notify me that my meter that could be read for five months in a row was now not able to be 
read. 

I asked Ms. Woodford for a list of my actual readings since the purchase of my home on June 15, 
2007. Ms. Woodford informed me that my meter had actual readings in July 2007, August 2007, 
September 2007, October 2007 and November 2007. The November 2007 was the last actual 
reading until the April 2009 reading. When asked why the readings stopped after November 
2007. I was reminded about the fence and the dogs. The fence and dogs were at my neighbors 
before I purchased my house in June 2007. In addition, they were present at my neighbors for the 
five months that actual gas meter readings were recorded. I don’t know how I was supposed to 
be aware that the fence and dogs were preventing my gas meter from being read if it wasn’t a 
problem for the first five months I lived at my address and I was never notified that it became a 
problem. I would think that it is the duty of Columbia Gas to notify the customer if there is an 
issue reading the meter, especially after a few months. By riot notifying me, T was neve: able to 
make any arrangements to rectify the situation and provide access to the meter. To this Gay, I 
don’t know what has prevented the meter reader from reading my gas meter if it was able to be 
read for fike months straight. 1 don’t know if therc: is a new meter reader or if the meter reader 
even knows where my meter is located. 

During this conversation, I asked Ms. Woodford about the computer glitch that Ms. Dunn 
mentioned. Ms. Woodford stated that it wasn’t actually a computer glitch but rather Columbia 
Gas’s IT department fai!ed to run a report that would identi@ delinquent neters for several 
months. She stated that this had been corrected. In my opinion, this is worse than a computer 
glitch. The running of this report was within the control of Columbia Gas. Rad they rut? the 
report it? Decern!jer 2005, Tankary 2009 or Febi-uhiy 2009, it would halie beell discoiw-ed that my 
meter needed ta be read. 

I noticed on Columbia Gas’s website that there was a statement about getting actual readings to 
the effect that; if a reading was not able to be obtained after a year, service to the residence would 
be discontinued. Ms. Dunn from the Public Service Commission also told me that the gas 
company would sometimes shut off gas to a residence that had an indoor gas meter that could no: 
be read for a few months. I asked IVIs. Woodfcxd about that and she said that they usualiy would 
shut off the gas but didn’t in my case. 

In addition, Columbia Gas was negligent in contacting me about the fact that the meter reader 
was not able to read my meter. The company is not able to provide one time since November 
2007 that I was contacted about my neighbar’s fence or my neighbor’s dogs prohibiting my gas 
meter from being read. I don’t know how I can be held accountable for my neighbor’s fence and 
dogs when Columbia Gas failed to ever notify me cjf this issue. 

Columbia Gas removed the meter ar.d are now testing the meter to see if there is any problem 
with it. To me this is a bit strange. The way they came and did the “High Bill Inquiry” without 
any prompting by me is not their normal procedure. How can I be sure that the results of this 
meter are actually the meter that was removed from my property? I was also never shown what 
the meter was reading when it was removed. 

When I asked Ms. Woodford about rectifying this situation in future, all the solutions fall 
squarely in my lap. Her syggestion to me is that I need to read my own meter svery month and 
submit that reading. I have no prcblem doifig this because I find Columbia Gas completely 
incompetent in t‘he ability to read my meter or notify me when it was not able to be read. The 
company offered no other solutions. (Artachment #5) 



As instructed, I read my gas meter on the evening of April 14, 2009. The reading was “0057.” 
On the morning of April 15, I followed the instructions sent to me by Columbia Gas and 
submitted my reading on-line through \ \  \ \  \ \  i c ~ l i i i i i b i ~ i i  -0111. (Attachment # ) Upon 
submission, I received an automatic email from Columbia Gas stating the following: “By law, we 
are required to obtain an actual reading at least once a year. Customer-provided reads are not 
considered to be actual reads.” (Attachment # 6) 

I called Ms. Woodford on April 16. I asked her if she could tell me what the meter reader got on 
my meter. Since it was my first time, I wanted to compare the two numbers to make sure I was 
reading the meter correctly. I was told by Ms. Woodford that my meter was not read by the meter 
reader. I felt that Columbia Gas must have been content with me shouldering the entire 
responsibility of making sure that my meter is read each month. As a consumer who is paying a 
company to provide me with a service, I feel that this is entirely unacceptable. 

I then asked her about this automatic email I received directly from her company and the fact that 
a customer-read is not an actiial read. She explained to me that it would be labeled a cccustomei- 
read” on my bill. I then asked her about the sentence before that one. I asked her that if a 
customer-read was not considered an actual read and her company is required, by law, to have an 
actual read each year, how was this going to happen. She suddenly told me that I could schedule 
an appointment to have my meter read. This was the first time anything of the sort was ever 
offered. 

I then went back to that first sentence and read it to hsr agah: “Ey hw,  we are required tci obtain 
an ectual reading ax feast once ii year.” I asked her if that was in fact a law. She slated that it was 
a regulation of the state of Kentucky. I have very limited legal knowledge, but i be!ieve state 
regulations and state laws are very similar. She said she would read me the regulation and put me 
on hold for a bit. After she came back on, she read me the regulation stating that the gas 
company needed to try to get a quarterly or annual meter reading. I told her that the sentence 
didn’t say “By law, we are required ‘to try’ to obtain an actual reading at least once a year.” I 
asked if the email was misleading or if the company was in violation of state law. She stated that 
she was not aware of that m a i l  and asked me to ?ornard it to her. 1 forwarded it to her. I hav-e 
not heard any response about it. 

I checked my on-line account on April 17,2009 to view my gas bill. Ms. Woodford had tpken 
me off the budget and I was going to be billed for actual reads. Since the budget I was on was 
created without any knowledge of my usage, I thought this would be a good idea. The bill I saw 
was for $2,578.17 and the entire amount was due on April 29, 2009. I immediately called Ms. 
Woodford because I was under the impression that the large portion of the bill was being 
distributed over 23 months. Ms. Woodford told me that the bill had to be issued before they 
could puc me on the payment plan. She then discussed the option of getting me back oil the 
budget. I asked why I would do that since the company still was not aware of my actual gas 
consumption and the previous budget was so far off. I stated that I wanted to pay for the actual 
usage and the $ I 0 1.04 (the $2425.12 divided ovei 24 months). The cost for my actual gas used 
from April 3 t:, April 15 was $82.65. This means that my gas bi!l that is due on April 29,2509 is 
$183.70. I asked if a new biil could be issued so I can have a record. Ms. Woodford told me that 
no new bill would be issued. I should just cross out the figure of $2,678. I7  and send a check for 
$183.70. (Attachment #7) 



There is no reason why Columbia Gas cannot read my gas meter. The meter was read regularly 
and arbitrarily stopped for unknown reasons. If permission is needed to gain access, this can be 
accomplished. 

For these reasons, I respectfully request that you assist me in having this bill rescinded. 



Formal Complaint 
. 

VS. Columbia Gas o f  Kentucky Heather  Rae McAtee - 

Page 2 of 2 

f a r  Columbia Gas t o  r e s i n d  the b i l l  . - 
1 '. 

Wherefore, complainant asks 
- -  

(Specificaily state the rsiief desirixi) 

f a r  $2,425.12. 

- -  - - 1  - 

(Name s n d  address of attorney, if any) 
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MyCheckFree.com https://mycheckfi-ee.~om/br/wps?oss=46486463e 15b lf6c6eed5a23ee ... 

e-Bills (13 t o  pay) 
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e-Bills for Heather MccAtee 8 Help me with this pacle ... 

Select the checkbox next to the bills you want to pay, then click Pay Ail 
Selected.You can change the payment amount, date, and account on the 

B nextpage. 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky - 
0006 ******** 
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Click heie to booltmark m- &CheckFree.com 

Due Date 

4/1/2009 

3/3/2009 

2/2/2009 

1/2/2009 

12/1/2008 

$012912308 

9/30/2008 

8/29/2008 

7/31/2008 

7/1/2008 

6/2/2008 

5/1/2008 

4/2/2008 

Amount Due 

$142.00 

$142.90 

$142.00 

$142.00 

$142.00 

$142.90 

$142.00 

$142.00 

$14.83 

$36.35 

$62.08 

$128.74 

$226.20 

$0.00 View 

$0.00 vyi 
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4/3/2009 8: 17 Al 
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$2,595.5 2 - Amount Due - 
An Automatic Bill Payment of $2,595.52.will be made 
on 04/16/2009 by your Financial Inslils2ton. 

How to Cantact Us 
i-ma-az-%a 
For Directlink self-service 24 hours/day 
For billing questions, 

For quickest response, 

Forgasleaksorodorofgas24 hours/day 
Press option 2 after fhe greeting 
71 1 
For hearing impaired relay 
www.columbiagasky.com 
Click on Directlink e-Services for account information, 
online hilling and payment services, financial assistance, 
and other useful tools 

Billing Options 
Budget Payment Plar: Reduce the impact of 
higher, unstable natural gas prices by spreading 
the cost of winter heating more evenlythroughout 
the year. Know how much to expect to pay each 
month. 
Customer CHOICE Purchase your natural gas 
from an unregulated supplrer and hive more 
control over the gas cost portion of your bill, 
which amounts to nearly two-thirds of yolii bill. 
Cclumbia Gas wili,still &lives !he gas and proide 
safe, re!iable service. 

Gas Meter Information 
Actual Reading A meter reader has read the 
meter. You're required to provide us access to 
read the meter at least once a year or risk shut- 
off. Please contact us to make arrangements if 
access is required. 
Estimated Reading During the months we don't 
read ihe meter, we accurately esiimate your 
reading based j n  the history of usage at the 
service address and normal temperatures for the 
billing period. We verifythe reading the nexttime 
w e  read the meter to mako sure you pay anlyfor 
the energy you've used. 
Sas UsaGI- W e  measure your gas usage in Mcf 
equal io 1 ,OiiO cut;ic feet  
How to Read ihe Mete: When a pointer is 
betweentwo numbers on a dial-type meter. read 
the smallernumber except when the pointer is 
between 9 and 0. Record the reading on the dials 
from left to right. 
Example: . 

call 8 a m - 5p.m, Mon. - Fri. before due dare 

call I I  a m. - 3 p  m., Toes ~ Fri 
1-800-432-9515 

service. The service is also 
available 24 hours a day, or her weekf fore port 
See back of bill for Detail of 

Legal Rotices 
Rate SchedulE Information about rate schedules 
is available upon request. 
Bankruptcy Notices Mail to Columbia Gas of 
Kentucky, Revenue Recovery, 200 Civic Center 
Or., Columbus, OH 43215. 
Other Correspondence (except payments) Mail 
to Columbia Gas of Kentucky, P 0. Box 2313, 
Columbus, OH ~216.2318 

HEATHER R MCATEE 
4229 HEATHMOOR CT 
LGINGTON KY 40514-1818 

Residential Service 
Statement Date 

4152 
Page 1 of 2 04/03/2009 

Service Summary Service Summaw Notes 
Your next actual merer 
reading d a h  is between 

Service Location 
4229 Heathmoor Ct 
Lexington KY 40514-1848 ~n3na9 -mii7~mg 

Meter Nsmber Me!er Readings 129 Billing Days! 
8960214 4diust.d Reading 01: 3/17 5567 

Adiusted Reading on 2/16 - 8271 
Gas Used [Mcf) - 29.0 - 

Turn Me Over b b 

$22,595.52 I:: p u r  contact infoma!ion 
on the back incorrect? 
Check this box a i d  dofail tlE 
correction on th? rzvirse 
side. 
l want to help neighbors in 
need ?y?dkkIq 3 
contr!5ubon to the 
LiJnterCare iuelfund. Check 
this box and complete the 
form 3n !he reverse side 

004/52 E 

COLUMBIA CAS 
P 0 eox 2230 

iiEATtiER R MCATZE 
4229 HEATHMOilR CT 

IIIiillli~iil.ll,liilillil~lillliililliil!lil,lliiilliilllllll Iilllllliii~iillliili~illl~~l~llililll~i~~lii~~l~~~ll~~~~~~lll 
LEXINGTON KY 4056a-2~1 CEX!NGTOM RY 40514-1848 



s Statement Date 

a-amplanv 

Safety Tips 
Odor of Gas We add a distinctive odor to your 
natural gas to alert you to a leak in or around 
your home. I f  you smell an odor of gas: 

1 Leave the building immediately. Leave the 
door open cn your way out, and don't use 
light switches or matches. 

2. Call our 24-hour emergency number from a 
nearby phone and wait for our service crew 
to arrive to explain the situation. 

Call Before You Dig If you're planning a home 
construction or landscaping project, call 
Kentucky 81 1 at 81 1 at least 72 hours before you 
start to dig A representative will mark the 
approximate location of underground otiliiy lines 
on your property. 
Employee tdentification Ail of our mployees and 
approvEd meter readers and contractors carry 
photo identificaiion. If someone claims to 
represent the gas company, ask to see 
identification. Call the police i f  you see suspicious 
sctivity. 

Page 2 of 2 Residential Service 

Detail of Charges for Gas Service 
Customer Charoe $9.30 
Gas Delivery Charge $51.84 
Gas Supply Cost 29.0 Mcf at$10.12240 per Mcf $293.55 
Research &Development Fsctor $0.38 
Lex-Fay. Urban Govt. Franchise Fee $11.27 
School Tax $10.70 
Energy Assistance Program Surcharse $1.56 
Total Charges for Service This Period 5378.60 

04/03/2009 
4152 

Senrice Charqes N o w  
The Customer Charge covers 
a pornon of the fixed costs 
required to ensure that 
naturalgas service is 
available to your home. This 
amount is the same with 
each bill" 
Gas Delivery Charges are 
the costs oldelrwermg the 
q2s to retail customers The 
charges lor these services 
;re regulated andmustbe 
purchasedrrom fhe local 
distribution company. 
Gas Supply Cost includes fhe 
cost olnatural gas, 
interstate pipeline charges, 
andstorage costs, andis 
passed through to customers 
at cost withoutmarkup 
Gas sgpplyservice may be 
purchased from a 
parricipating competitive gas 
supplier is? the Customer 
CHOICE prggam 

Contact information Corrections Wintercare Contribution 
If this mailing addiess or phone iiumber ?re incorrect, 
lease make the necessary corrections on the lines 

gelow. contributions, Wintercart! provides ltnancial assistanca to your neighbors 0 
4229 Heathrnoor C t  
Lexington KY 4C514-1848 

Administered byThe Community Action Council through dona!icns from 
Columbia Gas customers. employees, and matching company 

who have no other options to help malntain then n6tbral ges servica. 

Yuu can contribute to the Fwgram mcnth!y by authorizino ti.? amount of 
your dnnation to be added to your monthly gas bill. For done-time 
donation, simply make p u r  check payable to ibe VVinWCare snd re:um It 
to Columbia Ga? along with your regular gas h:ll payment. However you 
choose to contribute, your donation IS tax-deductible. 

Monthly Contribution 

$5 0 
$1 -. 

City 

State Zip code - 
HomaPhone I 

$ --_- 
One-Time Contribution 

$ 
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A NEouhw Company 

Mow to Contact Us 

711 
Tar NAsrlng-MlplrtYire~y 
www.colultibra as~ycoin  
c/w( on ~t rsc t~n l le -~e ;v l~es  toraccountmrmailon, 
online a1111ng end pqmrhtrmwiccs, nnsnclsl essfmnce. 
nhd nrliot4alultoots. 

Billing Options 
Customer CHOICE Purchase your nslurel go3 
from ah  Uhrs ulatad sllppller and have mom 
conml over& gas cost ?ortlonof your bill. 
which amounts to neaily two-thirds or yourblll. 
Columbia Gas will still deliver the gas and provide 
sole. rellsble servlce. 
Gas Meter Informetion 
Pciual Readllrg A iiieter reader im read the 
instsr.You'r6 rcqulred b proWld6 us acc6ss (0 
read the meter at least once a year or risk shut- 
of t  Plesse contact 11s lo mska arrongaments If 
access Is requlrerl. 
Estimated Roading Ourlng the months Ne don't 
read the meter. we eccurotely estimate your 
reedliig based ot)th@ Ik?toi of usage at the 
swvlce address and normaytern eralures for Ihe 
bllllng perlod. We uerlfytlia rea&ng l l i ~  iiext tlnie 
wo resd the mater to tnsKe SUI'Q you pv otlly lor 
ms ChQfQJ you'vo usad, 
Gas U g i  e We itleesure your go9 ussge In Mcf 
equal .!,am cubic feet, 
Howio RmdthoMctCr'flhan a polnier Is 
batwssn two numbers on E dlsl-ty e meter, read 
the $nieller nuinbar except &en $e po[i?iU 15 
h6tVJeEnl aitd B.Record therssdng on tha dlak 
from left to rlqht 

Legal Notices 
RalE Schedule infornlation ahout rate schadules 
is .rvollabfe upon request 
Bsnxru tc Motlces Mcil10 Columbla Gas of 
I:enltlc&, &s\r&ie Recover;, 200 Civic Csnlar 
Dr.. Colunibus.CH43215 

F A X  N o .  8 5 9 2 8 8 6 3 0 6  P s  U U I  

Budgot Paymcnt Plan 
Previotie Amount Due on 03/03/VJJ! 
Pavmants Racaivad by 03/W/2009 

Mater Nunibar Meter Readings f2g Dillin OsVd 0870 
EstlMatQd REtldlnflO11 2n6 - - 138 Esllrnated Reading on 3/14 m a  
Gas Used (Mco 

- .  
Oihcr Cmcs ondeoce (oxccpt pa rnenls) Mall 
to Columbia of Kentuclcy, P.0 iox2318 
ColuiIlbU$, OH 43216-2318 

0GG252 E 
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Safety Tips 
Odor of Gas We add 8 dlstlncllve odor to youi 
iielurol gas Lo alert you lo E leek In or wound 
your home If you smell an odor 01 gas: 

1. L8aVe the bulldlng lmmedlete~y. Lenve tile 
door open onyour we out, and don‘t US@ 
light swltches or inatctes. 

2. Call our’24.hollr emer ancy number from a 
nesrbyphone e n d w S m  our service Crew 
to BIrlVB to cpKplaln the sittielion. 

Cell EetoreYou Dlg If you’re plannlng a home 
coiistnrctioit or landscaplhg ro’ect, call 
KehUck 811 at 811 at leasty2 dour5 belbE)’ot, 
sterr to dg. A repnsente\tlve w~ markthe 
appmximate lccellon of underground ullllty hies 
on your pmperpj 
hployoe  ldantiflcellon AI; of our en1 loyees and 
a piOVEd meter readers and contrackrs carry 
pi& tdenlrtcatton, If someohe claims 19 
mpresentthe qfis compsny, askto5ee 
identfllcetlon Lali the pollc@ ll you 5813 s~spIclolts 
acuwny, 

F A X  N o .  8 5 9 2 8 8 6 3 0 6  

Detail of Charges for Gas Sewice 
Customer Charge SQ.30 
Gas Delivery Charge $24.70 
Gar Supply Cost 13.6 Clcrats10.1224a par Mcf 5139.59 

Lex-Fay. Urban Gowt. Frenchlse Fee 95.52 
Reseerch 8, DevelopmwlFnctor so.l a 

Scliool Tsx 58,24 
Ener Assistance Pro rem Surchor e 90.74 

S185.37 G8iiarges tor S e w L  Tlils Par,: 

3 

One-Tlme Contrlbullan 

L 





DirectLink e-Services 

)) Manage my service requests 

https://www.directlinkeservices.comlniso~ce/m~o~l/!u~p/c 1 /py.." 

Installed meter and service account history information: 

View Your Meter Information: ................................................................................................ 

Welcome, mcateeheather@hotmaiI.com ! - - -  - Search ] 
Click above link to edit your prcfrle 

' 

My Profile Customer-Survey Products & Services Contact Us Log Out 
_ , ~ _ i _ _ ~ - ~ , - - ~ ~ -  ___=~---~~=~=.--~~..--i =>__ .?._?-.7 -=.. .--.~=..~-~.~.--=---__:__ _i?__-_---~--~--.___=.-.~-~~=-.?~_i~--~---..~-.~~ 

My Accounts 1 Home I Payment Methods 1 Billing Plans 1 Financial Assistance 1 Billing & Rates 

Service Requests 1 Safety L Energy Tips I Landlord Services 1 
-I--- -_ ---= _=-~=~-==:== ::::-=- __ -____ --__:~~~=i~.~~.~=~..~._~-.~---~-.~~-l 

Manage My Account Account Summary 

Select the account you want to manage from the drop down list, and click the GO button 1) View my bill 

)) Pay by electronic check 
- 

Select Account : 

Read Date Reading Method 
0311 7/09 8561 ADJUSTED READING 40.4 29 290.0 
02/16/09 8271 ADJ RDNG FRM EDP C/vC 32.0 31 414.0 
01/16/09 7857 ADJ RDNG FRM EDP CALC 35.3 32 384-0 
12/15/08 7473 ADJ RDNG FRM EDP CALC 36.3 33 383.0 
11/12/08 7090 ADJ RDNG FRM EDP CALC 51.5 29 162.0 
1011 4/06 6928 ADJ RDNG FRM EDP CALC 66.1 29 3.0 
09/15/03 6925 AI)J RDNG FRM EDP CALC 74.9 32 3.0 
C8/13/08 6922 ADJ RDNG FRM EDP CALC 75.4 29 3.0 
07/16/08 6319 ADJ RDNG FRM EDP CALC 72.6 30 3.0 
06/16/08 6916 ADJ RDNG FRM ED? CALC 63 1 32 3.0 
05/15/08 6913 ADJ RDNG FRM EDP CALC 59.0 29 76 0 
04/16/08 6837 ADJ RDNG FRM EDP CALC 49.8 30 184.0 
03/17/03 5653 AC)J RDNG FRM EDP CALC 37.5 31 346.0 
,02/15/06 E307 /iDJ KDFJG FRM EDP CALC 32.4 29 382.3 
01!17!013 5925 .WJ RDNG FRM EDP CU.C 37.7 34 375 0 
12/14/07 5550 PDJ RDNG FRM EDP CALC 43.8 31 266.0 
11/13/37 5294 ACTlIAL READINS 53 6 29 13.0 
$011 5/07 527 1 ACTUAL READING 68 9 31 10.0 
09/14/07 5261 ACTUAi READINS 77.4 30 5.0 

Avg. Temp. Number of Days Units Usec 

D Pay by debivcredit card 

07/17/07 5252 ACTUAL READING 753 29 2.0 
06/18/07 5250 AD.! RDNG FRM EDP CALC 73.9 0 0.0 
06/18/07 5250 ADJ RDNG FRivl EDP CALC 71.9 33 3 0  

)) Compare payment options 

__c_- Reoort a 
pavment Add New AIXOUM J 

Account Number: 
Account Hotder Name: 

- 
)) Report a payment 

HEATHER R MCATEE Past Due Balance: 2216.92 
)> Manage paperless billing Current FSalance: 2595.52 Last Payment Received: 142.00 
D Enroll in automatic paymen: Due Date: 04/16/2009 Last Payment Date: G4/01/2009 
-.__I_ 

ikelectbleter ID Meter TvoeDate SN CnStatus Next Scheduled Read Action 

!; Get Historv for installed Service 1 

0611 8/07 ACTR/EO4/15/09 Enter Meter Readinc 

Bil!ed Usage History - Meter In: M9203930 ............................................................................................... 

1 of2 4/15/2009 8:12 A 
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April 3,2009 

RE: Meter R.eading Schedule 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
PSlD NUMBER: 

I 

Per your request, enclosed is information pertaining to future meter reading dates for your current account. 
Please refer to Unit for the dates that jrour accoiunt will be billed. We wi!l attempt to read your meter 
on the dates listed for Unit in the enclosed Meter Reading Schedule for 2009. If your meter is inside 
and you will not be available to provide access for us to read. your meter on a date that is listed, you may call 
your imter readiiig into our mtonated phcile system up to two days before and prior to 2:OO PM on :he date 
listed in the enclosed Meter Reading schedule. The phone number to use is, 1-800-837-3721. For your 
convenience meter readings can also be entered via DirectLink on our website at www.columbiagaslcy.com. 

I 

If we can be of any further assistance, please feel free to call our office at 
1-800-432-9345. 

Sincerely, 
Columbia Gas of KY, Inc. 

Enclosure 



A NISuurce Company 

Meter Reading Schedule for 2009 



c t #  

ail fro as of 



Windows Live Hotmail Print Message 

Print 

http://co 1 lOw.col1 lO.mail.live.comlmail/~rintsne~~.aspx!Ly~~-ni~~~,,. 

Close 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky Meter Read Entry 
From: directlinkeservices@columbiagasky.com 
Sent: Wed 4/15/09 1212 PM 
To: 

Dear Heather McAtee, 
Thank you for submitting your Columbia Gas of Kentucky DirectLink e-Services meter reading online through 
DirectLink e5ervices. I f  our meter readers are able to obtain an actual reading, please note that our reading 
may override the reading you provided. 

Regular readings are important to avoid a large balance that might occur after several months of estimated 
reads, especially if there have been any factors that might have increased your typical gas use. Check the 
usage history chart on your bill to see the number of consecutive estinated or customer-provided readings 
there have been on ywr  account. If we have not been able to gain access to your meter for several months, 
please call us to make arrangements. By law, we are required to cbtain an actual reading a t  least Once a 
year. Customer-provided reads ars not coosidered tr, be actual reads. 

You can calculate your usage for the billing period by subtracting last month's reading from the current 
reading. Remember to check your usage history on your bill or in Direct Link e-Services to compare how much 
you used month to month for up to 13 months. If you use natural gas to heat your home or business, you'll 
notice that your usage peaks during the wjnter months.0ther reasons for changes in your usage pattern might 
be the type and number of gas appliances, household activity, the number and ages of household members, 
ccmsewaticrn measures, cr unusual weather conditions. 

Thanks again fo;, usifig Cc!m$h Gas of Kentucky Diredl-ink e-Serdces to inszlage yoiir accodnt oniim! Be 
sure to visit us for more helpful tips to ensure accurate, regular meter readings and your safety. 

Please do not respond tg this e-rnail. The content of this message is for your information only. I f  you have 
additianal questions, piease call us at the! appropriate DIrectLink phone number listed wder 'Tofitact Us" on 
the Columbia Gas of Kentucky DirectLink e-Services site, 

This emaii has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.corn/email 

~.~ -- 
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A NiSource Company 

HGW to Contact Us 
1-800-432.9345 
For DirectLink self-service 24 hours/day 
For billing questions, 

calf 8a.m. ~ 5 p m .  Mon. - Fri" before duedate 
For quickest response, 

Forgas leaks orodorofgas24 hours/day 
Press option 2 after Ihe greeting 
711 
For hearing-impaired relay 
www.columbiaoaskv.com 

cal/:la.m.-3p.m. Tues- Fri 
1-800-432-9515 

Click on DirectLinEe-S&vices for account information, 
onhre bllhnq andpayment services, linancialassistance, 
and other u5eful to& 

Extended Payment Plans Special payment 
arrangements and energy assistance are 
available, if eligible. 

Online Pay free by electronic check at our Web 
site. 
GheckFree E-bill Receive and pay bills online 
through Checkiree. Enroll at our Web site 
l ip theck  Aiiihorizeyour bank to pay your bill 
automaticaily each month. Enroll onlina. 
NCO EasyPay Call 1-800-284-8572or link from our 
Web site to pay by creditldebit card, or e-check. 
A convenience fee will apply. 
Aulhorized Payment Centers Call or visit us 
online to find a payment center near you, Agents 
charge a fee for each transaction. 
Mail Return coupon below with payment to: 

Billing Options 

Payment Options 

Residential Service 
Stalement Date 

Page 1 of 2 04/15/2009 
4230 

6illinq & Payment Summary 
Customer Name 

Billinq l!, Payment Nc:es 
See back of bill for Detail of _ _  . 
Charges for Gas Service Heather R M&ee 

Previous Amount Due on 0411 6/2009 $31 2.40 
Pavments Received bv 04/01 12009 - $1 42.00 

Balance on 04/15/2009 $2.595.52 
Charaes  for Gas Service This Period t $82.65 

bmount Due by 04/29/2009 = $2,678.171 
Due dale does no1 apply lo unpaid balance a1 billing. 

Billina Adiustment 04/03/2009 t $2.425.1 2 

Service Summzry Service Summary Notes 
Your nehi actual meter 
readirt date is between 

Service Location 
4229 Heathmoor Ct 
Lexington KY 40514-1848 l l ~ l z l ~ @ ~ -  lvmmil9 

Meler Number Meler Readings 1/78 i / / i~o  Davd 
8950233 (Old) Removed Reading on 41 .) 856? 

Adiusted Readinq on 3/17 - 8561 
Gas Used (McO - 0.0 

Mele; Readings ;/ZBii/iflu h v d  
M9203030 (New) Customer Reading on 4/15 57 

New Meter Readinq on 41 3 - 0 
Gas Used (Mc9 - Ll 

Total Billing Mcf 5.7 

Riteier !Uumhar 

- 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky 
P.O. Box 2200 
Lexington. KY 40588-2200 
Gas Meter information 
Actual Reading A meter reader has read the 
mter.  You're required t!, pro4de c5 access to 
read :he m&r at least once a year r,r risk shut- 
off Please contact us to make arrangements if 
access is required. 
Eslimated Reading During the months we don't 
read the meter, we accurately estimate your 
reading based on the history of usage at the 
service address and normal temperatures for the 
billing period. We verify the reading the neat time 
we read the meter to make sure you pay only for 
the energy you've used. 
Gas Usage We measure your gas usage in Mcf 
equal to 1,000cubic k t  
Hcw lo Read L e  Meler When a pointel is 
between twc numbers on a dial-tyoe meter. lead 
the smaller number except when <he pointer is 
between 9 and 0. Record the reading on the dials 
from left to right. 
Example: loosoi 

I ) ,  ,,. ( ( 1  . , I  

A L 7 L  

Turn Me Over t b 

I I. 

1 Amount Due bv 4/29/2009 $2,678.17 1 
HEATHERRMCATEE 
9229 HEATHMDORCT 
LEXINGTON KY 90514-1848 

n Is rour can&& infomation 
ii!he5zckinconec!? 

side 
Pavment Enclosed $ r] 

Make theckilexble1(1: 

COLUMGIAGAS 
P 0 BOX 2200 
LEXIkGTON KV 40588-2200 



Statement Date 

A NiSource Company 

legal Notices 
Rate Schedule Information about rate schedules 
is available upon request. 
Bankruptcy Notices Mail to Columbia Gas of 
Kentucky, Revenue Recovery, 200 Civic Center 
Or.. Columbus. OH 43215. 
Mher Correspondence (except payments) Mail 
to Columbia Gas of Kentuckv. P.O. Box 2318, 
Columbus, OH 43216-2318 a 

Odor of Gas We add a distinctive odor to your 
natural gas to alert you to a leak in or around 
your home. If you smell an odor of gas: 

Safety Tips 

1. Leave the building immediately. Leave the 
toor open on your way out, and don't use 
light switches or matches. 

2. Cal! our 24-hour emergency number from 2 
nearby phone and wait for our service crew 
to arrive to explain the situation. 

Call Before You Dig if you're planning a hame 
construction or landscaping project, caii 
Kentucky811 at 8 i l  at least 72 hours before you 
start to dig. A representative wili mark the 
approximate location of underground utility lines 
on your property. 
Ef!!ployee Identiiicr?!ion Ail of our employers and 
approved meter readers and contractcjrs carry 
photo identification. If someone claims to 
represent the as company, ask to see 
identification. sal! the police if you see suspicious 
activity. 

Residential Service Page 2 of 2 04/15/2009 
4230 

Detail of Charcies for Gas Service 

Contact information Corrections 
If this mai!ing addreis or phons number are incorrect, 
please make the necessary corrections on the lines 
below. 
4229 Heathmoor Ct  
Lexingtcn KY 40514-1848 

Service Charses Notes 

aportion ofthe fixedcnsls 
required to ensure that 

Customer Charge $9.30 The CustomerChargecovers 
Gas Delivery Charge 
Gas Supply Cost 5.7 Mcf at $10.12240 per Mcf 
Research & Development Factor 
Lexfay. Urban Govt. Franchise Fee 
School Tax s2J4 Gas Delive Chagesare 
Enerqy Assistance Proqram Surcharqe $0.30 the costsordeliverino the 
Total Charges for Service This Period 

$57.70 available naturalgasservice toyour home. is This :;":i amount is the same with 
each bill. 

582.65 gas to retailcusfomek The 
charges lor these services 
are reqularedandmust be 
purch2sedfrom the local 
distribution company 
Gas Supply Cost includes !he 
cost of naturalgas, 
inferstare oineline charoes. 
anbstora& costs, andis 
passed through !o customers 
at cost withoufmarkup 
Gas supply service may be 
purchasedfrom a 
pariicipating competitive gas 
sup lier in !he Customer 
CHhkEprogram. 

Stzte Zipcode __ 

tiomePhone I I 









Herbert A. Miller, President 
Columbia Gas of Kentucky Headquarters 
2001 Mercer Road 
Lexington, KY 405 1 1 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

I have recently received an adjusted gas bill claiming that I owe an additional $2,425.12 
for gas allegedly used at my residence for the period 11/07-4/09. I mi in the process of 
filing a formal complaint with the Public Service Commission, asserting that I do not owe 
the amount. 

I am also pursuing possible legal remedies in an attempt to resolve the problem. 

As a result, I am notifying you as a representative of Columbia Gas of Kentucky that I 
consider the mount in dispute and at this time will not be remitting payment. I will 
continile, however. to make rrrontUy payments rJn actud gas usage. 

Sincerely, 

Hesther Rae McAtee 



Service List for Case 2009-00173

Judy Cooper
Manager, Regulatory Services
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
2001 Mercer Road
P. O. Box 14241
Lexington, KY  40512-4241

Heather Rae McAtee
4229 Heathmoor Ct.
Lexington, KY  40514


